
CITY OF Linda Meng, City Attorney
1221 S.w. 4th Avenue, Suite 430

Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: (503) 823-4047

Fax No.: (503) 823-3089

PORTLAND, OREGON
OFFICE OF CITY ATIORNEY

September 23, 2010

BY EMAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Public Utility Commission
Attention: Filing Center

550 Capitol Street NE #215
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308

Re: Docket No. DE 215: PGE Request for a General Rate Revision

Dear Commission:

Enclosed for fiing is the original and one copy of the City of Portland's Motion to Admit
Prefied Testimony and Exhibits, with supporting affidavits, in the above-referenced matter.

Copies have been served on parties to this proceeding as identified in the attached service
list.

¡JJ1
Benjamin Walters
Chief Deputy City Attorney

BW:lw
Enclosures
cc: Service List-DE 215

F:\atlouise.wrk\UE 2 I 5 - Ltr re Motion to Admit Prefied Testimony.doc

An Equal Opportunity Employer
TDD (For Hearing & Speech Impaired) (503) 823-6868



1

2

3

4

5

6

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 215

7 In the Matter of:

Request for a General Rate Revision.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

MOTION TO ADMIT PREFILED
TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS ON BEHALF
OF CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

8 PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY,

9

10

11

12 The City of Portland, Oregon moves that the prefied Opening Testimony and Exhibits of

13 Richard Gray, Peter Koonce, Peter Nierengarten and Lon L. Peters (COPIi 00-1 07) be admitted

14 into the record of this proceeding. The City of Portland further moves that the Rebuttal

15 Testimony and Exhibits of Richard Gray, Peter Koonce, Peter Nierengarten and Lon L. Peters

16 (COP/200-204A) also be admitted into the record of this proceeding. Affidavits from each of the

17 testifying witnesses attesting to the truth and accuracy of their testimony and exhibits are

18 attached. Original affidavits are being fied with this motion.

19 Dated this ll day of September, 2010.

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Respectfully submitted,

rJa.
Benj m' Walters, OSB #85354
Chief eputy City Attorney

Attorneys for City of Portland

Page 1 - MOTION TO ADMIT PRE FILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS ON BEHALF OF
CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

PORTLAND CITY ATIORNEY'S OFFICE
1221 SW 4TH AVENUE, RM 430

PORTLAND, OREGON 97204
(503) 823-4047



1

2

3

4

5

6

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE215

7 In the Matter of: )
)
)
)
)
)
)

AFFIDAVIT OF PETER KOONCE8 PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY,

9

10

11 STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.:

12 COUNTY OF MULTNOMA )

Request for a General Rate Revision.

13 I, Peter Koonce, being first duly sworn, depose and say:

14 1. My full name is Peter Koonce. I am a Division Manager with the City of

15 Portland's Bureau of Transportation.

16 2. I was part of a panel that filed testimony and exhbits in this proceeding

17 (COP/100-107 and COP/200-204A) on behalf ofthe City of Portland, Oregon.

18 3. To the best of my knowledge, my pre-filed testimony and exhibits are tre and

19 accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would remain the same.

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Dated this Z'J~ day of September, 2010. . ()--~~
PeterKoon~

Subscribed and sworn to or affrmed before me this l- 3 day of September, 2010.

'tt.

. Notar Public for the State a
My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL SEA
DEE A WALKER

NOTARY PUBLlC-QREGON
COMMISSION NO. 434257

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 11, 2013



1

2

3

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE215

4 In the Matter of:

Request for a General Rate Revision.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

AFFIDAVIT OF LON L. PETERS5 PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY,

6

7

8 STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.:

9 COUNTY OF MUL TNOMAH )

10 I, Lon L. Peters, being first duly sworn, depose and say that:

11 My full name is Lon L. Peters. I am the President of Northwest Economic1.

12 Research, Inc.

13 2. I was par of a panel that fied testimony and associated exhibits (COPIi 00-1 07

14 and COP/200-204A) on behalf of the City of Portland, Oregon in this matter.

15 To the best of my knowledge, my pre-fied testimony and exhibits are true and3.

16 accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would b

17 Dated this L Lday of September, 2010.

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

~

_ OFACIA SEA
'. JOEL H FIELDS

. ¡. .i NOTARY PUBUC-QREGON

. "" .... COMMISSION NO. 428340
MY COMMISSION EXIRES MAY 6, 2012



1

2

3

4

5

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE215

)
)
) AFFIDA VIT OF RICHARD EUGENE GRAY
)
)
)
)

13 I, Richard Eugene Gray, being first duly sworn, depose and say:

14 1. My full name is Richard Eugene Gray. I am a contract Administrator and Senior

15 Management Analyst with the City of Portland's Bureau of Transportation.

16 2. I was part of a panel that fied testimony and exhibits in this proceeding

17 (COPII00-I07 and COP/200-204A) on behalf of the City of Portland, Oregon.

18 3. To the best of my knowledge, my pre-fied testimony and exhibits are true and

19 accurate. If! were asked the same questions today, my answers would remain the same.

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Dated this 23rd day of September, 2010. Ri~
Subscribed and sworn to or affirmed before me this 23rd day of September, 2010.

~h~..o.
Notary Public for the State of Oregon
My Commission Expires:

_ OFFlII.'.....L..
N0 Pt-oEGO
caSl NO. 4396

MY COMMISSlOtÐlES JULV 9,2012



1

2

3

4

5

6

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE215

7 In the Matter of:

Request for a General Rate Revision.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

AFFIDAVIT OF PETER NIERENGARTEN8 PORTLAND GENERA ELECTRIC
COMPANY,

9

10

11 STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.:

12 COUNTY OF MUL TNOMA )

13 I, Peter Nierengaren, being first duly sworn, depose and say:

14 1. My full name is Peter Nierengaren. I am an engineer with the Portland Water

15 Bureau.

16 2. I was par of a panel that filed testimony and exhibits (COP II 00-1 07 and

17 COP/200-204A) on behalf of the City of Portland, Oregon.

18 3. To the best of my knowledge, my pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and

8) OFFICIAL SEAL
. . DOMINIQUE BESSEE
\. ....: NOTARY PUBUC-OREGON

COMMISSION NO. 442172
MY COMMISSION ool~E5 llEPTEMßER 12, 2013

19 accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my

20 Dated this 23~ay of September, 2010.

21

22

23

24

25

26

Subscribed and sworn to or affirmed before me thi

~

otar Public or the State of Oregon

My Commission EXPires~~ A 2t/3



1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2 I hereby certify that I sent a copy of the foregoing MOTION TO ADMIT PREFILED

3 TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS ON BEHALF OF CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON on:

4 PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
ATTN: FILING CENTER
550 CAPITOL STREETNE, SUITE 215
PO BOX 2148
SALEM OREGON 9708-2148
E-mail: PUC.FilingCenterêstate.or.us

5

6

7

8 on the _ day of September, 2010, via e-mail as shown above and by mailing the original of

9 said document, contained in a sealed envelope with postage paid, and deposited in the post office

10 at Portland, Oregon on said day.

11 I further certify that the foregoing document was electronically mailed to all persons on

12 the Service List maintained by the Public Utility Commission for the UE 215 proceeding who

13 have an e-mail address posted. I further certify that for those persons on the Service List who

14 were not identified as having an e-mail address, a copy was sent by first class mail, contained in a

15 sealed envelope, with postage paid, and deposited in the post office at Portland, Oregon on said

16 day.

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

"-

Benjam' alters, OSB #85354
Chief De uty City Attorney
Of Attorneys for City of Portland



UE 215 - SERVICE LIST

JOSEPH MACDONALD
15273 SE LA BONITA WAY
OAK GROVE OR 97267

JESS KINCAID
COMMUNITY ACTION
PARTNERSHIP OF OREGON
PO BOX 7964
SALEM OR 97301
jess('caporegon.org

KURT JBOEHM
ATTORNEY
BOEHM KURTZ & LOWRY
36 E SEVENTH ST - SUITE 1510
CINCINATI OH 45202
kboehm('bkllawfirm.com

GORDON FEIGHNER (C)
ENERGY ANAL YST
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD

OF OREGON
610 SW BROADWAY, SU~TE 308
PORTLAND OR 97025
gordon('oregoncub.org

KEVIN ELLIOTT PARKS (C)
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON
610 SW BROÅDWAY - STE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
kevin('oregoncub.org

S BRADLEY V AN CLEVE (C)
DAVISON V AN CLEVE PC
333 SW TAYLOR - SUITE 400
PORTLAND OR 97204
mail('dvclaw.com

ROBERT JENKS (C)
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
bob('oregoncub.org

STEPHANIE S ANDRUS (C)
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
REGULATED UTILITY &
BUSINESS SECTION
1162 COURT ST NE
SALEM OR 97301-4096
stephanie.andrus('state.or. us

G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN (C)
LEGAL COUNSEL/STAFF A TTY
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD

OF OREGON
610 SW BROADWAY - SUITE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
catri ona('oregoncub.org

KEVIN HIGGINS
PRICIPLE
ENERGY STRATEGIES LLC
215 STATE ST - SUITE 200
SALT LAKE UT 84111-2322
khiggins('energystrat. comRA YMOND MYERS (C)

ATTORNEY
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD

OF OREGON
610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
ray('oregoncub.org

JORDAN A WHITE
SENIOR COUNSEL
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT
1407 W. NORTH TEMPLE, STE 320
SALT LAKE CITY UT 84116
jordan. white('pacificorp. com

NONA SOLTERO
CORPORATE LAW DEPT #23C
FRED MEYER STORESIKOGER
3800 SE 22ND AVE
PORTLAND OR 97202
nona.soltero('fredmeyer. com

PACIFICORP, DBA PACIFIC POWER
OREGON DOCKETS
825 NE MUL TNOMAH ST, STE 2000
PORTLAND OR 97232
oregondockets('pacificorp.com



RANDALL DAHLGREN
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
121 SW SALMON ST - lWTC0702
PORTLAND OR 97204
pge.opuc. fiings(fpgn. com

GREG BASS
SEMPRA ENERGY SOLUTIONS LLC
401 WEST A STREET, SUITE 500
SAN DIEGO CA 92101
gbass(fsem praso I uti ons. com

DOUGLAS C TINGEY (C)
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
121 SW SALMON lWTC13
PORTLAND OR 97204
doug. tingey(fpgn.com

HEA THER RODE
21465 NW COFFEY LANE
HILLSBORO OR 97124
heatherrode(fgmail. com

JUDY JOHNSON (C)
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
PO BOX 2148
SALEM OR 97308-2148
judy. j ohnsonúVstate.or. us

LON L. PETERS
NORTHWEST ECONOMIC RESEARCH INC.
607 SE MANCHESTER PLACE
PORTLAND OR 97205
10n(fnw-econ.com

MARCIA L. PUTMAN
IBEW LOCAL 125
17200 NE SACRAMENTO ST.
PORTLAND OR 97230
marcy(fibewI25.com

DAVID TOOZE
CITY OF PORTLAND-
PLANNING & SUSTAIN ABILITY
1900 SW 4TH, SUITE 7100
PORTLAND OR 97201
david. tooze(fportlandoregon. gov

RANDALL J. FALKENBERG (C)
RFI CONSULTING INC.
PMB 362
8343 ROSWELL RD
SANDY SPRINGS GA 30350
consultrfi(faol.com

JAMESBENYA
THE INTERNATIONAL DARK
SKY ASSOCIATION
3491 CASCADE TERRCE
WEST LIN OR 97068
j benya(fbenyali ghting.com

PETER J. RICHARDSON (C)
RICHARDSON & O'LEARY PLLC
PO BOX 7218
BOISE ID. 83707
peter(frichardsonando leary.com

LEO SMITH
THE INTERNATIONAL DARK SKY ASSN.
1060 MAPLETON AVE
SUFFIELD CT 06078
leoimsmith.net

GREGORY M. ADAMS
RICHARDSON & O'LEARY
PO Box 7218

BOISE ID 83702
greg(frichardsonandoleary.com


