Linda Meng, City Attorney 1221 S.W. 4th Avenue, Suite 430 Portland, Oregon 97204 Telephone: (503) 823-4047

Fax No.: (503) 823-3089

September 23, 2010

BY EMAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Public Utility Commission Attention: Filing Center 550 Capitol Street NE #215 PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308

Re: Docket No. UE 215: PGE Request for a General Rate Revision

Dear Commission:

Enclosed for filing is the original and one copy of the City of Portland's Motion to Admit Prefiled Testimony and Exhibits, with supporting affidavits, in the above-referenced matter.

Copies have been served on parties to this proceeding as identified in the attached service list.

Very truly yours,

Benjamin Walters

Chief Deputy City Attorney

BW:lw Enclosures

cc:

Service List-UE 215

1	
1	
2	
3	
4	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
5	OF OREGON
6	UE 215
7	In the Matter of:
8	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, MOTION TO ADMIT PREFILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS ON BEHALE
9 10	Request for a General Rate Revision.) OF CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON)
11	
12	The City of Portland, Oregon moves that the prefiled Opening Testimony and Exhibits of
13	Richard Gray, Peter Koonce, Peter Nierengarten and Lon L. Peters (COP/100-107) be admitted
14	into the record of this proceeding. The City of Portland further moves that the Rebuttal
15	Testimony and Exhibits of Richard Gray, Peter Koonce, Peter Nierengarten and Lon L. Peters
16	(COP/200-204A) also be admitted into the record of this proceeding. Affidavits from each of the
17	testifying witnesses attesting to the truth and accuracy of their testimony and exhibits are
18	attached. Original affidavits are being filed with this motion.
19	Dated this <u>23</u> day of September, 2010.
20	
21	Respectfully submitted,
22	la minima a la la la como
23	Benjamih Walters, OSB #85354
24	Chief Deputy City Attorney Attorneys for City of Portland
25	
26	
Page	1 – MOTION TO ADMIT PREFILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS ON BEHALF OF CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

1	
2	
3	
4	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
5	OF OREGON
6	UE 215
7	In the Matter of:
8	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC) AFFIDAVIT OF PETER KOONCE COMPANY,
9 10	Request for a General Rate Revision.
11	STATE OF OREGON) ss.:
12	COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH)
13	I, Peter Koonce, being first duly sworn, depose and say:
14	1. My full name is Peter Koonce. I am a Division Manager with the City of
15	Portland's Bureau of Transportation.
16	2. I was part of a panel that filed testimony and exhibits in this proceeding
17	(COP/100-107 and COP/200-204A) on behalf of the City of Portland, Oregon.
18	3. To the best of my knowledge, my pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and
19	accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would remain the same.
20	Dated this 23th day of September, 2010.
21	Peter Koonce
22	Subscribed and sworn to or affirmed before me this 23 day of September, 2010.
23	
24	OFFICIAL SEAL Du A- Walker
25 26	DEE A WALKER Notary Public for the State of Oregon NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 434257 My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires:
	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 11, 2013 ()

l	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
2	OF OREGON
3	UE 215
4	In the Matter of:
5 6	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC OMPANY, AFFIDAVIT OF LON L. PETERS
7	Request for a General Rate Revision.
8	STATE OF OREGON)
9	COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH) ss.:
10	I, Lon L. Peters, being first duly sworn, depose and say that:
11	1. My full name is Lon L. Peters. I am the President of Northwest Economic
12	Research, Inc.
13	2. I was part of a panel that filed testimony and associated exhibits (COP/100-107
14	and COP/200-204A) on behalf of the City of Portland, Oregon in this matter.
15	3. To the best of my knowledge, my pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and
16	accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same.
17	Dated this 22 day of September, 2010.
18	
20	Lon L. Peters
21	Subscribed and sworn to or affirmed before me this 22 flay of September, 2010.
22	$\bigcap_{n \in \mathbb{N}} \mathcal{L}_n$
23	
24	Notary Public for the State of Oregon
25	(My Commission Expires: Mry 6 201)
26	
	OFFICIAL SEAL JOEL H FIELDS NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 428340 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 6, 2012

1	
2	
3	
4	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
5	OF OREGON
6	UE 215
7	In the Matter of:
8	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC) AFFIDAVIT OF RICHARD EUGENE GRAY)
9	Request for a General Rate Revision.
11	STATE OF OREGON)
12	COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH) ss.:
13	I, Richard Eugene Gray, being first duly sworn, depose and say:
14	1. My full name is Richard Eugene Gray. I am a contract Administrator and Senior
15	Management Analyst with the City of Portland's Bureau of Transportation.
16	2. I was part of a panel that filed testimony and exhibits in this proceeding
17	(COP/100-107 and COP/200-204A) on behalf of the City of Portland, Oregon.
18	3. To the best of my knowledge, my pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and
19	accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would remain the same.
20	Dated this 23 rd day of September, 2010.
21	Richard Eugen Crear
22	Richard Eugene Gray Subscribed and sworn to or affirmed before me this 23 rd day of September, 2010.
23	Subscribed and sworn to or arithmed before the this 23 day of September, 2010.
24	Stephanie Haris
25	Notary Public for the State of Oregon
26	NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 430496 My COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 9, 2012 My COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 9, 2012

1	
2	
3	
4	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
5	OF OREGON
6	UE 215
7	In the Matter of:
8	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC) AFFIDAVIT OF PETER NIERENGARTEN)
9	Request for a General Rate Revision.
10	
11	STATE OF OREGON) ss.:
12	COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH) ss
13	I, Peter Nierengarten, being first duly sworn, depose and say:
14	1. My full name is Peter Nierengarten. I am an engineer with the Portland Water
15	Bureau.
16	2. I was part of a panel that filed testimony and exhibits (COP/100-107 and
17	COP/200-204A) on behalf of the City of Portland, Oregon.
18	3. To the best of my knowledge, my pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and
19	accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same.
20	Dated this 23 day of September, 2010.
21	Peter Nierengarten
22	Subscribed and sworn to or affirmed before me this 23 day of September, 2010.
23	
24	OFFICIAL SEAL MILEU DIME
25	NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON () Motary Public for the State of Oregon
26	MY COMMISSION NO. 442172 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 12, 2013 My Commission Expires: Systember 12, 2013

1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 2 I hereby certify that I sent a copy of the foregoing MOTION TO ADMIT PREFILED 3 TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS ON BEHALF OF CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON on: PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 4 ATTN: FILING CENTER 5 550 CAPITOL STREET NE, SUITE 215 PO BOX 2148 SALEM OREGON 9708-2148 6 E-mail: PUC.FilingCenter@state.or.us 7 on the day of September, 2010, via e-mail as shown above and by mailing the original of 8

said document, contained in a sealed envelope with postage paid, and deposited in the post office at Portland, Oregon on said day.

I further certify that the foregoing document was electronically mailed to all persons on the Service List maintained by the Public Utility Commission for the UE 215 proceeding who have an e-mail address posted. I further certify that for those persons on the Service List who were not identified as having an e-mail address, a copy was sent by first class mail, contained in a sealed envelope, with postage paid, and deposited in the post office at Portland, Oregon on said day.

> Chief Deputy City Attorney Of Attorneys for City of Portland

17

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

18 19

20

21 22

23

24

25

26

UE 215 – SERVICE LIST

JOSEPH MACDONALD 15273 SE LA BONITA WAY OAKGROVE OR 97267

KURT J BOEHM ATTORNEY **BOEHM KURTZ & LOWRY** 36 E SEVENTH ST - SUITE 1510 CINCINNATI OH 45202 kboehm@bkllawfirm.com

GORDON FEIGHNER (C)
ENERGY ANALYST
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 308
PORTLAND OR 97025
gordon@oregoncub.org

ROBERT JENKS (C)
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
bob@oregoncub.org

G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN (C) LEGAL COUNSEL/STAFF ATTY CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY - SUITE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205 catriona@oregoncub.org

RAYMOND MYERS (C) ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205 ray@oregoncub.org

JORDAN A WHITE
SENIOR COUNSEL
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT
1407 W. NORTH TEMPLE, STE 320
SALT LAKE CITY UT 84116
jordan.white@pacificorp.com

JESS KINCAID
COMMUNITY ACTION
PARTNERSHIP OF OREGON
PO BOX 7964
SALEM OR 97301
jess@caporegon.org

KEVIN ELLIOTT PARKS (C)
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON
610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
kevin@oregoncub.org

S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE (C)
DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC
333 SW TAYLOR - SUITE 400
PORTLAND OR 97204
mail@dvclaw.com

STEPHANIE S ANDRUS (C)
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
REGULATED UTILITY &
BUSINESS SECTION
1162 COURT ST NE
SALEM OR 97301-4096
stephanie.andrus@state.or.us

KEVIN HIGGINS
PRINCIPLE
ENERGY STRATEGIES LLC
215 STATE ST - SUITE 200
SALT LAKE UT 84111-2322
khiggins@energystrat.com

NONA SOLTERO
CORPORATE LAW DEPT #23C
FRED MEYER STORES/KROGER
3800 SE 22ND AVE
PORTLAND OR 97202
nona.soltero@fredmeyer.com

PACIFICORP, DBA PACIFIC POWER OREGON DOCKETS 825 NE MULTNOMAH ST, STE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97232 oregondockets@pacificorp.com RANDALL DAHLGREN
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
121 SW SALMON ST - 1WTC0702
PORTLAND OR 97204
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

DOUGLAS C TINGEY (C)

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC

121 SW SALMON 1WTC13

PORTLAND OR 97204

doug.tingey@pgn.com

JUDY JOHNSON (C)
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
PO BOX 2148
SALEM OR 97308-2148
judy.johnson@state.or.us

MARCIA L. PUTMAN

IBEW LOCAL 125

17200 NE SACRAMENTO ST.

PORTLAND OR 97230

marcy@ibew125.com

RANDALL J. FALKENBERG (C)
RFI CONSULTING INC.
PMB 362
8343 ROSWELL RD
SANDY SPRINGS GA 30350
consultrfi@aol.com

PETER J. RICHARDSON (C)
RICHARDSON & O'LEARY PLLC
PO BOX 7218
BOISE ID. 83707
peter@richardsonandoleary.com

LEO SMITH
THE INTERNATIONAL DARK SKY ASSN.
1060 MAPLETON AVE
SUFFIELD CT 06078
leo@smith.net

GREGORY M. ADAMS
RICHARDSON & O'LEARY
PO Box 7218
BOISE ID 83702
greg@richardsonandoleary.com

GREG BASS
SEMPRA ENERGY SOLUTIONS LLC
401 WEST A STREET, SUITE 500
SAN DIEGO CA 92101
gbass@semprasolutions.com

HEATHER RODE 21465 NW COFFEY LANE HILLSBORO OR 97124 heatherrode@gmail.com

LON L. PETERS

NORTHWEST ECONOMIC RESEARCH INC.
607 SE MANCHESTER PLACE

PORTLAND OR 97205

lon@nw-econ.com

DAVID TOOZE
CITY OF PORTLANDPLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY
1900 SW 4TH, SUITE 7100
PORTLAND OR 97201
david.tooze@portlandoregon.gov

JAMES BENYA
THE INTERNATIONAL DARK
SKY ASSOCIATION
3491 CASCADE TERRRACE
WEST LINN OR 97068
jbenya@benyalighting.com